

No. 02-102

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

John Geddes LAWRENCE
and Tyron Garner,
Petitioners,

v.

State of TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William H. Pryor Jr.
Attorney General

Of Counsel
George M. Weaver
HOLLBERG & WEAVER, L.L.P.
2941 Piedmont Rd., N.E.,
Suite C
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 760-1116

Nathan A. Forrester
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record *

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401, 353-9782 *

February 18, 2003

(Additional counsel for *amici curiae* are listed inside the front cover.)

Henry D. McMaster
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
STATE OF UTAH
Utah State Capitol Office
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Constitution Does Not Contain an Express or Implied Right to Engage in Homosexual Sodomy.	4
A. Only activities historically considered beyond the reach of government regulation are protected by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	4
B. The non-textual fundamental rights that this Court has recognized in the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment have protected marriage, child-bearing, and the family — not extramarital sex, and certainly not homosexual sodomy.....	8
II. The Choice to Engage in Homosexual Sodomy (As Opposed to the Inclination) Is Not a Suspect Classification Under The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	16
III. Recognizing a Fundamental Constitutional Right to Engage in Homosexual Sodomy Will Damage the Legitimacy of this Court and Enshrine a Dangerously Expansive Concept of Individual Freedom.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	4
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	passim
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	7, 9
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	19
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LeFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	11
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980).....	27
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney for City of Richmond</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1199 (D. Va. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 U.S. 901 (1976)	14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7, 9
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 510 U.S. 957 (1991)	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)...	22, 23
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	10

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6, 9, 10
<i>Michigan Org. for Human Rights v. Kelley</i> , No. 88- 815820 CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County, July 9, 1990)	14
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	19
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	6
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	9
<i>People v. Lino</i> , 447 Mich. 567 (1994)	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	12, 13, 27
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16, 17, 18
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975)	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9, 10
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	4
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 10, 11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-6-60(2)..... 14

Ala. Code § 13A-6-65(a)(3) 14

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 800.02 14

Idaho Code § 18-6605..... 14

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1) 14

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14.89 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.158, 338 (1991) 14

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59..... 14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177 14

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-120..... 14

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.01(1)..... 14

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06 14

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1)..... 14

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361(a)..... 14

Other Authorities

Aristotle, *Nicomachean Ethics* (W.D. Ross trans.,
1908) 26

Gerome Ragni & James Rado, *My Conviction*, on *Hair*:
*The American Tribal Love-Rock Musical — The
Original Broadway Cast Recording* (RCA Victor
1968) (transcribed by David Pirmann, 1993) 26

John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1869).....	26
Survey on the Constitutional Right to Privacy in the Context of Homosexual Activity, 40 U. Miami L. Rev. 521 (1986).....	14
